repayment of borrowings are disclosed in note 26 above, and the possible reasonable changes in interest

rates do not have a significant impact to the Group’s profit or loss and equity.

2021 Annual Report 175

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2021

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by

operating units and investing and financing activities by investment holding units in currencies other

than the units’ functional currencies. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the

reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the major foreign currency exchange rate, with all

other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit for the year due to differences arising on settlement

or translation of monetary assets and liabilities and the Group’s equity due to the changes of exchange

fluctuation reserves of certain overseas subsidiaries of which the functional currencies are currencies

other than RMB.

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit for
the year

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity
RMB’000 RMB’000

2021
If USD weakens against RMB 10% 29,042 29,042
If USD strengthens against RMB (10%) (29,042) (29,042)

If HK$ weakens against RMB 10% 586,040 586,040
If HK$ strengthens against RMB (10%) (586,040) (586,040)

2020
If USD weakens against RMB 10% 15,242 15,242

If USD strengthens against RMB (10%) (15,242) (15,242)

* Excluding retained profits

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all

customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition,

receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is

not significant. For transactions that are not denominated in the functional currency of the relevant

operating unit, the Group does not offer credit terms without the specific approval of the Head of Credit

Control.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which comprise cash and cash equivalents and other